(19) United States
(12) Patent Application Publication (10) Pub. No.: US 2007/0268257 A1
Aharanson et al. (43) Pub. Date:
US 20070268257A1
Nov. 22, 2007
(54)
(76)
(21)

modified structure which is the thrust of this divisional
application, adapted for integrating a flatbed type scanner
within the standard type keyboard in accordance with the
invention;
0031 FIG. 9 is an exploded isometric view similar to
FIG. 5 of the system of FIG. 8:
0032 FIG. 10 is a section of an illustrative structure for
implementing the electro-mechanical system that controls
the movement of the scanner electro-optical head in the
system of FIGS. 8 and 9; and
0033 FIG. 11 A-C illustrate successive positions of docu
ment insertion under the keyboard for scanning in the flatbed
scanner modification of FIGS. 8-10 of the present invention.
DESCRIPTION OF PREFERRED EMBODIMENT
OF INVENTION
0034. Before proceeding to a description of the preferred
construction of FIGS. 1-3, it is believed that an overview of
the philosophy and features underlying such construction
will be useful in appreciating the context of the invention
and its significance in the art.
0035. As above explained, the scanner-keyboard station
apparatus of the invention integrates the two basic methods
for data capture: typing data using a standard keyboard, and
scanning documents using a scanner. The resulting inte
grated Scanner-keyboard is made similar in shape and in
sizes to the standard keyboard; but unlike a conventional
keyboard, the scanner-keyboard integrates also high-quality
capabilities.
0036 Integration housing of the scanner into the standard
keyboard structure enables bringing high quality Scanning
into each personal computer or work Station without losing
more table space for additional equipment. The mechanical
structure is designed to Support an accurate feeding system
for the integrated Scanner, gaining high quality Scanning
without the extra space normally required for a bed scanner.
0037. In addition, having the scanner integrated with the
keyboard and closely related to the computer enables major
cost reductions and efficiency. Among Such cost reduction
considerations are those achieved by the use of the host
computer for power Supply needs and for display of scan
status and modes; by the use of the keyboard keys for
operator control of the scanner; by having one external
packaging for both devices; by using the internal keyboard
frame to Support the Scanner mechanical feeding system;
and by sharing the same electronic board, CPU, memory and
communication with the computer by both the keyboard and
the scanner.
0038. The major advantage of the scanner keyboard of
the invention, of course, is the ability to enter at each user
station both typed-in information and high quality Scanned
documents, using a single, common and compact device.
US 2007/0268257 A1
0.039 The basic scanner-keyboard station of the inven
tion using the document feed form claimed in said patents
issued on said parent applications, comprises the following